Form PTO-1595

RE



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trac	demarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Robert K. Wagstaff MRA 12 21 01	Name: Robert K. Wagstaff
	Internal Address Dr. Bob's Ltd.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	⊠ No
3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Street Address: 749 South 800 East
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	Name
	City: Bountiful State: UT Zip: 84010
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new	application, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
1027480 Additional nu	umbers attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	dence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\$ 40.00
Name: Daniel P. McCarthy	
Internal Address: Parsons Behle & Latimer	
One Utah Center	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 201 South Main Street	50-0581
Street Address: 201 South Main Street Suite 1800	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by denosit account)
Suite 1800 City: Salt Lake City State: ∪T Zip: 8	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by denosit account)
Suite 1800 City: Salt Lake City State: UT Zip: 8	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Suite 1800 City: Salt Lake City State: UT Zip: 8 DO N 9. Statement and signature.	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Suite 1800 City: Salt Lake City State: UT Zip: 8 DO N 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the f	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) IOT USE THIS SPACE

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

INVENTOR: Robert K. Wagstaff DOCKET: 5073 P

Tongue Cleaning Device TITLE:

WHEREAS, the Inventor has made an invention or discovery referred to as the "Invention" which is described and claimed in the application for Letters Patent filed herewith entitled "Tongue Cleaning Device": and

WHEREAS, Dr. Bob's, Ltd., ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all of the Inventor's rights, title and interest in said invention or discovery:

NOW, THEREFORE, in return for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Inventor, by these presents, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the following: (1) said Invention as described in said patent application, (2) said patent application, (3) any letters Patent issuing from said patent application, and (4) all intellectual property (including patent rights, trade secrets and copyrights) in or to said Invention. Said assignment is without any geographic limitation and shall include the United States of America and all foreign countries. All rights, title and interest in said Invention, said patent application, any Letters Patent issuing from said patent application, and said intellectual property are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behalf, and for that of its legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Inventor had this assignment and sale not been made. Assignee shall be free to assign, license or otherwise exploit said Invention, said patent application, any Letters Patent issuing from said patent application, and said intellectual property.

AND the Inventor does further agree to sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all requisite acts for the filing of any disclaimer or for the filing and assignment of any other patent application (including divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, reissue and foreign applications) based on the present patent application or said Invention. Any such other patent application is deemed to be part of the above assignment.

AND the Inventor does further agree to communicate to Assignee its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said Invention as may be known to him, and to testify as to such facts in any prosecution, interference or litigation.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY

Inventor's Signature:

Inventor's Full Name:

RECORDED: 12/21/2001

Effective Date:

Robert K. Wagstaff

2/ Lleember 200/

PATENT REEL: 012413 FRAME: 0815